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ESTIMATED CASH RECEIPTS BY OHIO FARMERS FROM THE S.ALE OF AGRICULTURAL 
PRODUCTS AND EROM GOVERNMENT PAYMENTS, BY COUlfi'IES - 1952 

Rwlanatio~ 

Similar estimates of cash receipts by Ohio farmers have been made for 1927 
and for each year since 1929. The results have been published in Mimeograph 
Bulletins of the Department of Agricultural_ Economics, The Ohio State University 
and the Ohio Agricultural Experiment Station. 

All cash receipt figures were calculated for the calendar year as in the 
previous studies since 1939~ The data used as a basis for this study were obtaine-d 
from the Bureau of Agricultural Economics, United States Department of Agriculture; 
census publications; information compiled by the Department of Agricultural ~c~
nomics, The Ohio State University and the judgment and opinion of experts on the 
various agricultural enterpriseso Certain changes of methods of calculation be
come necessary from year to year due to changes in basic sources of information, 
therefore, figures for some items are not strictly comparable. However, a fair 
picture of the sources of agricultural cash receipts and their relative importa.IiCe 
is given by this study" 

Cash receipts, in this study, denotes the actual cash receipts from the saJe 
of agricultural commodities in the county, however, interfarm sales of livestock, 
the value of crops used for feed, seed ~d household use, and income from outside 
work or investments are excluded. Therefore, the data do not necessarily indicate 
the relative importance of the various enterprises, but rather their importance as 
sources of cash receipts. These estimates of cash receipts should not in any way 
be confused with the net income of Ohio farmers. 

A variation exists between the published U.S.D.A. cash receipts from sales 
shown in Table I and the cash receipts from sales shown in Tables III and IV. 
This difference is due to the fact that cash receipts, estimated at $2,210,000, 
from horses, mules, honey, and beeswax is excluded from Tables III and IV since no 
satisfactory data were available to permit distribution of these cash receipts to 
the counties. 

Government payments include payments made under both the .a.gricul tural Conser
vaj;ion and Sugar Beet programs. The government payments used here are the amounts 
earned, by counties, for the 1951 program yearo The major portion of theS~e pay
ments was received by farmers during the calendar year of 1952; however, a small 
amount was received in 1951 for Which a breakdown by counties is not available~ 

In this study, with the exception of Table V, cash receipts from the dairy 
enterprise includes cash receipts from the sale of dair,y products, veal calv~s, 
and cull dairy cows, while the cattle enterprise includes the cash receipts from 
the sale of other cattle. In Table V the ~ash receipts from veal calves and cull 
dairy cows has been combined w.i th the cash receipts from other cattle to give the 
cash receipts from the sale of all cattle and calves. The cost of feeder cattle 
purchased was not deducted from cattle sales. The poultry enterprise includes the 
cash receipts from eggs, chickens, turkeys, and other poultry. The sheep enter
prise includes cash receipts from sheep, lambs and wool, and, as in the case of 
cattle, deduction for the cost of feed~ sheep purchased was not made from sales. 
The truck enterprise includes canning crops and other vegetables grown for sales 
except greenhouse products and potatoes which were estimated separately. The 
fruit enterprise includes cash receipts from both fruit and small fruits. 
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Since a great variation exists in the size of the counties, the estimated 
cash receipts per farm and per acre has been calculated, by using the 1950 census 
data on number of farms and acres of all land in farms, to serve as a basis for 
comparing the counties. The low cash receipts per acre in some of the counties 
is due in part to the fact that the acreage designated by the census as acres cf 
all land in farms includes a considerable amount of land not actually under cul
tivation and some not even used for pasture. The number of farms, given by the 
census, includes tracts of three acres or more, if the value of agricultural pro
d,lcts in 1949, exclusive of home gat•dens, amounted to $150 or moreo Places of 
less than three acres were counted as farms only if the value of sales of agri
cultural products in 1949 amounted to $150 or more • 
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Note: The wording of this bulletin has been changed slightly with cash rece~pts 
being used in place of gross cash income. Two reasons have prompted this 
change of wording. First, gross cash income is often confused with net 
farm income and has resulted in several coiilPlaints. The second reason 
is to conform with the wording used by the Bureau of Agricultural Economics. 
United States Department of Agriculture since so much of the mater~al in 
this bulletin is based on data supplied by' the Bureau of .Agricultural 
Economics. No change has been made in the method of making the estimates 
of cash receipts (formerly gross cash income) and the figures presented 
in this bulletin are comparable vdth previous issues of this bulletin. 



Estimated Cash Receipts from the Sale of Agricultural 
Products from Ohio Farms, by Enterprises, 1952 
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Cash Receipts Percent of Total 

Enterprise from Sales Cash Receipts 

Dairy t.::J $ 314,080,000 28.82 

Hogs 205,811,000 18.88 

Poultry 132,235,000 12.13 

Wheat 76,261,000 6.99 

Other Cattle 75,413,000 6.92 

Corn 72,240,000 6.63 

Soybeans 56,946,000 5.22 

Greenhou&e and nursery 47,562,000 4.36 

Truck crops 27,709,000 2.54 

Sheep and wool 16,290,000 1.49 

Fruit 12,307,000 1-13 

Potatoes 10,832,000 0.99 

Hay 10,653,000 0.98 

Tobacco 10,604,000 0.97 

Oats 9,502,000 0.87 

Forest products £1 3,611,000 0.33 

Hay - Crop Seeds ~,616,000 0.24 

Sugar beets 1.,758,000 0.16 

Popcorn 1.,211,000 0.11 

Other~ 2,649,000 0.24 

TOTAL 9:/ $1,090,290,000 100.00 

~ Includes cash receipts from the sale of cull dairy cows and veal calves 
estimated at $80,8091 000. 

E) Includes cash receipts from maple products. 
~ Includes cash receipts from honey, horses, beeswax, mules, buckwheat, 

barley and rye. 
~ Excludes gover~ent payments. 
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TABLE II. Relative Importance of Enterprises as Sources of 
Cash Receipts in Ohio Counties, 1952 

Number of counties and rank as source of cash 

Enterprise receipts 

lst 2nd 3rd. 4th 5th 6th Total 

Dairy 58 25 3 l 87 

Poultry 2 27 28 12 8 6 83 

Hogs 18 24 17 10 5 8 82 

Wheat l 1 6 17 24 18 67 

Other Cattle 4 ll 16 1a 12 55 

Corn 3 16 16 20 55 

Soybeans 2 3 8 l 7 7 28 

Greenhouse and Nursery 5 1 4 5 3 l 19 

Truck 3 4 4 4 3 18 

Potatoes l 1 l 6 9 

Fruit 4 2 2 8 

Sheep 6 l 7 

Tobacco 2 2 l l 6 

Forest products l 3 4 

TOTAL Co'U!lt ies 88 88 88 88 88 88 XX 



TABLE TII. Estimated Cash Receip-ts fl'om tho Sale of Agricultural Products from Ohio F2rms .?..nd 
the Rank and Relative Importance of the Major Enterprises, by Counties, 1952. 

-··· 

County Gash 
Rank and I ercent of cash receipts from sales for major enterprises 

Third~ First f.econd ·. Foi:trth .· Fifth . Sixth . 
and Receipts Enter- Per Ent.er- Per Enter- Per Enter- Per Enter- Per Enter- Per Other 

District from Sales prise cent prise cent prise cent prise cent prise cent prise cent percent 

Allen $ 15,883,000 Hogs 21 Dairy 21 Poultry 14 Corn ll )Jheat 9 S.beans 9 15 
Defiance 12,477,600 Dairy 22 Pot1try 18. S.beans 16 Hf'gs ll ·wheat 10 Corn 9 14 
Fulton 22,422,800 Poultry 22 Dairy 20 Hogs 15 Cattle 13 Corn 9 Wheat 7 14 
Hancock 20.7 446,500 Hogs 22 Dairy 19 Corn 12 -~fueat 11 Poultry ll Cattle 8 17 
Henry 17,636,900 Poultry 21 Dairy 16 S.beans 13 Wheat 12 Corn 11 Hogs 9 18 
Lucas 13,109,500 Gr.& Nr'¥'28 Truck 20 So beans 8 Poultry 8 Wheat 7 Hogs 6 23 
Paulding 10,314,000 S.beans 36 Dairy 14 vfueat 12 Corn 11 Poultry 9 Hogs 7 11 
Putnam 21,806,000 Hogs 21 Dairy 17 Poultry 1.5 S.beans.l2 Wheat 10 Corn 9 16 
Van Wert 14,502,100 s.bean.s 2.3 Dairy 17 Poultry 14 Corn 13 Wheat 11 Hogs 11 11 
Williams 15,787,100 Dairy 2) Fogs 20 Poultry 18 Corn 10 Wheat 9 Cattle 8 12 
Wood 22,472,000 Wheat 16 s.beans 15 Dairy 15 Cattle 14 Corn 11 Hogs 9 20 

Northwest 
District 186,857,500 Dairy 18 Hogs 15 Poultry 14 s.beans 12 Yfu.eat 10 Corn 10 21 

.Ashland ll,082,800 Dairy 36 Hogs 15 Poultry 13 Cattle 12 Wheat 9 Corn 5 10 

Crawford 15,681,200 Hogs 26 Dairy 21 Cattle 14 Poultry 9 \~heat 8 S.,beans 8 14 

Erie 7,836,200 Dairy· 23 'Wheat 11 Truck 10 Hogs 10 Poultry 9 Cattle 8 29 

Huron 14,455,600 Dairy 25 S.beans 12 Hogs 11 Poultry 10 Wheat 10 Truck 9 23 

Lorain 18,143,000 Dairy 37 Gr.& Nr~21 Poultry 8 Truck 7 S.beans 6 Wheat 5 16 

Ottawa 7,377,000 Dairy 21 s.beans 19 Wheat 11 Fruit 10 Cattle 9 Truck 8 22 

Richland 11,889,800 Dairy 31 Hogs 18 Poultry 1) Cattle 10 Wheat 9 Corn 5 14 
Sandusky 14,278,800 Dairy 28 Cattle 13 Hogs 12 Wheat 11 S.,beans 9 Poultry 8 19 

Seneca 18,o4l,ooo. Dairy 25 Hogs 20 Yfueat 11 Poultry 10 S,beans 9 Corn 8 17 

Vfyandot 13,76:5,900 Hogs 25 Dairy 20 S.beans 12 Wheat 11 Poultry 9 Cattle 8 15 
I 

\.Jl. 

North I 

Central 
15 9 Cattle 9 S.beans 9 21 

District 1)2,551,300 Dairy 27 Hogs Poultry 10 Wheat 



TABLE III. (Continued) 

Rank and percent of cash receipts ~rom sales fJr major enter~rises 
County Cash First Second Third Fourth --Fifth Sixth 

and Receipts Enter- Per Enter- Per Enter- Per :Enter- Per Enter- Per Enter- Per Other 
District from Sales prise cent prise cent prise cent prise cent prise cent prise cent percent 

Ashtabula $15,620,300 Dairy 58 Poultry 13 Gr.& N.rt 8 Fruit 5 Wheat h 'I ruck 2 10 
Columbiana 12,339,900 Dairy 45 Poultry 19 * 6 Wheat 5 Hogs 5 Potatoes 4 16 Gr.& Nr. 
Cuyahoga 13,316,600 Gr.& Nr! 72 Truck 9 Poultry 8 Dairy 5 Fruit 2 Cattle 1 3 
Geauga 8,866,900 Dairy * 57 Poultry 17 Forest 5 Wheat 3 Hogs 3 Fruit 3 12 
Lake 7,316,900 Gr.& Nr. 62 Poultry 11 Dairy 8 Fruit 7 Truck 6 Wheat 1 5 
Mahoning 10,185,600 Dairy 43 Poultry 19 Gr.,& Nr~f 9 Wheat 5 Truck 4 PJtatoes 4 16 
Medina 13,473,000 Dairy 51 Poultry 21 Hogs 6 Wheat 5 Cattle 4 Corn 3 10 
P')rtage 11,968,300 Dairy 4.5 Poultry 16 Truck 9 Potatoes 7 Wbeat 5 Hogs 5 13 
Stark 18,332,800 Dairy 41 Truck 16 Poultry 14 Hogs 7 \lfueat 6 Gr.& Nr~- 5 11 
Summit 7,684,000 Gr .. & Nr! 30 Dairy 25 Poultry 18 Truck 7 Hogs 4 lvheat 4 12 
Trumbull 11,433,300 Dairy 55 Poultry 14 Truck 6 Gr.& Nr~ 5 \11beat 4 Hogs 3 13 
Wayne 23,652,100 Dairy 46 Poultry 19 Hogs 10 1iheat 7 Cattle 5 Patatoes 4 9 

Northeast 
* 4 District 1.54,189' 700 Dairy 42 Poultry 16 Gr.& Nr. 1 Truck 5 Hogs 5 Vvheat 4 14 

Aug1aize 16,746,500 Dairy 27 Hogs 23 Poultry 16 Corn 9 Wheat g s.bean.s 6 ll 

Champaign 17,549,900 Dairy 36 Hogs 27 Corn 9 Wheat 7 Cattle 7 Poultry 5 9 

Clark 17,516,900 Hogs 26 Dairy 24 Gr.& Nrt 10 Cattle 10 Corn 8 vlheat 7 15 

Darke 27,464,100 Dairy 27 Poultry 21 Hogs 19 Corn ll Wheat 7 S.beans 4 11 

Hardin 17,089,700 Hogs 26 Dairy 18 S.beans 11 Corn ll Poultry 9 UYheat 7 18 

I.ogan 14,522,600 Dairy 35 Hogs 20 Corn 9 Poultry 8 S.beans 8 Vlheat 7 13 

l'uercer 20,900,100 Dairy 29 HJgs 23 Poultry 16 Corn 9 S.,beans 8 vVheat 7 8 

Miami 16,529,700 Dairy 25 Hogs 14 Cattle 13 Corn 11 Poultry 10 Whe-'lt 9 18 

Shelby 15,249,800 Dairy 31 Hogs 19 Poultry 14 Corn 11 S.beans 8 -~•heat 8 9 

·~rest I 
0'\ 

Central 6 15 
I 

District 163_,569,300 Dairy 28 Hogs 22 Pou1tr;;- 12 Corn 10 vuheat 7 Catt-le 



TABLE III. (Continued) 

Rank and percent of cash receipts from sales for major enterprises 
County Cash First Secor.d Third Fourth Fifth Sixth 

and Receipts Enter- Per Enter- Per Enter- Per Enter- Per Enter- Per Enter- Per Other 
District from Sales prise cent prise cent prise 

I 
cent prise cent prise cent prjse cent percent 

Delaware $ 13,502,900 Dairy 44 Ho5s 19 Poultry 9 Corn 6 Wheat 6 S~beans 6 10 
Fairfield 15,243,700 Dairy 30 Hogs 27 Wheat 10 Cattle 9 Poultry 9 Corn 8 7 
Fayette 16,183,300 Hogs 49 Dairy 10 Wheat 9 Corn 9 Cattle 7 S.beans 7 9 
Franklin 16,279,900 Dairy 29 Hogs 19 Poultry 9 Gr.& Nrf 9 Wheat 7 s.beans 7 20 
Knox 13,457,500 Dairy 36 Hogs 19 Poultry 16 Wheat 8 Corn 6 Sheep 5 10 
Licking 17,451,700 Dairy 43 Hogs 18 Poultry 9 Wheat 7 Corn 6 Cattle 5 12 
Madison 17,330,900 Hogs 38 Dairy 15 S.beans 13 Corn 9 Wheat 8 Cattle 8 9 
Marion 12,758,600 Hogs 33 Dairy 20 S.beans 10 Poultry 10 Corn 8 Wheat 7 12 
Morrow 10,418,400 Dairy 34 Hogs 21 Poultry 12 Wheat 7 s.beans 7 Corn 6 13 
Pick away 18,557,600 Hogs 38 Cattle 14 Dairy 13 Wheat 10 Corn 9 Poultry 7 9 
Ross 12,825,800 Hogs 35 Dairy 17 Cattle 12 Corn 11 )'Jheat 10 Poultry 6 9 
Union 14,804,800 Dairy 33 hogs 26 S.beans 12 Poultry 8 Cern 6 Wheat 6 9 

Central 
District 178,815,100 Hogs 29 Dairy 26 Poultry 8 'Wheat 8 Corn 8 Cattle 7 14 

Belmont 8,351,200 Dairy 62 Poultry 14 Hogs / Cattle 5 Gr.& Nr: 3 Fruit 2 8 0 

Carroll 5,602,800 Dairy 49 PoultiJ 19 Hogs 8 Cattle 6 Wheat 5 Corn 3 10 
Coshocton 9,011,300 Dairy 36 Hogs 21 Poultry 12 Cattle 10 Sheep 4 Wheat 4 13 
Harrison 4,075,700 Dairy 54 Cattle 12 Poultry 10 Hogs 7 Sheep 6 Wheat 3 d 

Holmes 13,540,900 Dairy 43 Poultry 25 Hogs 18 Wheat 4 Corn 3 Cattle 2 5 
Jefferson 4,051,500 Dairy 45 PoultrJ. 19 Hogs 9 Gr.& Nr! 8 Cattle 6 Wheat .3 10 

Tuscarawas 10,348,200 Dairy 51 Poultry 12 Hogs 11 Gr.& Nrf" 5 Wheat 4 Cattle 4 1.3 

East Central 
District 54,981,600 Dairy 48 Poultry 16 Hogs 13 Cattle 6 ~fueat 4 Corn 3 10 

I 
-:I 
I 



TABLE III. (Continued) 

Rank and percent of cash receipts from sales for major enterprises 
-------

County Cash First Second Third Fourth Fifth Sixth 
and Receipts Enter- Per l!:nter- Per Enter- Per Enter- Per Enter- Per Enter- Per Other 

District from Sales prise cent prise cent prise cent prise cent prise cent prise cent percent 
Butler $ 15,576,600 Hogs 31 Dairy 31 Cattle 12 Poultry 8 Wheat 6 Corn 5 7 
Clermont 8,849,800 Dairy 33 Hogs 19 Poultry 13 T::>bacco 10 Cattle 7 Corn 5 13 
Clinton 17,667,300 Hogs 56 Dairy 13 ~fueat 8 Cattle 7 Uorn 6 Poultry 5 5 
Greene 16,255,600 Hogs 48 Dairy 19 Cattle 8 Viheat 7 Poultry 5 Corn 5 8 
Hamilton 10,223,000 Gr.& N~36 Dairy 21 Poultry 11 Hogs 9 Truck 9 Cattle 5 9 :Montgomery 14,685,400 Dairy 24 Hogs 22 Poultry 13 Gr.& Nr~-10 Cattle 9 Wneat 6 16 
Preble 16,614,400 Hogs 42 Dairy 23 Cattle 10 Poultry 8 ·wheat 7 Corn 6 4 
Warren 13,377,200 Hogs 33 Dairy 27 Cattle 10 Yvheat 7 Gr.& Nr~· 6 Poultry 6 ll 

Southwest 
District 113,249,300 Bogs 35 Dairy 23 Cattle 9 Poultry 8 Wheat 6 Gr.& Hr~j 6 13 

Adams 8,081,200 Tobacco 30 Dairy 25 Hogs 14 Poultry 12 Corn / Cattle 6 7 0 

Brown 11,123,700 Tobacco 29 Dairy 26 Hogs 18 Poultry 11 Corn 6 Cattle 4 6 
Galli a 5,754,300 Dairy 40 Poultry 16 Tobacco 14 Hogs 8 Cattle 7 Corn 4 11 
Highland 14,309,200 Hogs 37 Dairy 25 Poultry 11 Corn 7 Cattle 6 Tobacco 4 10 
Jackson 2,971,200 Dairy 34 Poultry 17 Hogs 12 Cattle 11 Fruit 10 Corn 5 11 
Lc:wrence 3,522,200 Dairy 37 Poultry 12 Tobacco 9 Fruit 9 Truck 8 Hogs 7 18 
Pike 3,133,300 Dairy 30 Hogs 23 Poultry 14 Corn ll Cattle 7 Fvrest 3 12 
Scioto 5,282,700 Dairy 34 Poultry 12 Potatoes 9 Truck 9 Hogs 8 Corn 7 21 

South Central 
District 54,157,800 Dairy 29 Hogs 20 Tobacc-:> 1.5 Poultry 12 Corn 6 Cattle 6 12 

t 
en 
I 



TABLE III. (Concluded) 

Rank and perc€nt of cash receipts from sales for major enterprises 
County Cash First Second Third Fourth Fifth &ixth 

and Receipts Enter- Per Enter- Per Enter- Per Enter- Per Enter- Per Enter- Per Other 
District from Sales prise cent prise cent prise cent prise cent prise cent . prise cent percent 
Athens $ 4,141,500 Dairy 52 Poultry 12 Cattle 12 Hogs 7 Gro& Nd!- 3 Corn 3 ll 
Guernsey 5 014 900 Dairy 49 Poultry 18 Cattle 10 Hogs 9 Sheep 3 Corn 3 8 
Hocking 2:471~900 Dairy 31 Hog 26 Poultry 13 Cattle 10 Corn 5 Wheat 3 12 
Meigs 4.,433,800 Dairy 39 Poultry 23 Hogs 8 Truck 8 Cattle 7 Potatoes 5 10 
Monroe 4,861,100 Dairy 49 Poultry 25 Hogs 7 Cattle 5 Potatoes 3 Forest 2 9 
Morgan 4,304,600 Dairy 38 Poultry 18 Cattle 15 Hogs 10 Sheep 6 Corn 3 10 
Muskingum 7,625,000 Dairy .33 Cattle 16 Hogs 15 Poultry 14 Sheep 5 Pvtatoes 4 1.3 
Noble .3,944,100 Dairy 38 Poultry 21 Cattle 20 Hogs 9 Sheep 4 Corn 2 6 
Perry 4,225,800 Dairy 32 Hogs 25 Poultry 14 Cattle 11 Corn 6 Wheat 4 8 
Vinton 1,5os,ooo Dairy 27 Hogs 24 Poultry 16 Cattle 11 Corn 5 Forest 4 13 
Washington 7,177,700 Dairy 39 Poultry 14 Truck 12 Cattle 9 Hogs 7 Potatoes 6 13 

Southeast 
District 49,708,400 Dairy 39 Poultry 17 Hogs 12 Cattle 12 Corn 3 Truck 3 14 

State 
Total $l,o88,o8o,ooo Dairy 29 Hogs 19 Poultry 12 Wheat 7 Cattle 7 Corn 1 19 

* Greenhouse and nursery. 

~ 
I 
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TABLE IV. 

Estimated Casb Receipts from Sales, Goverrnnent Payments, 
Total Cush Receipts, and Average Cash Receipts Per 

Farra and Per Acre, Ohio, by Counties, 1952 

Cash Average of Total County Receipts 
and from Government Total Cash Cash Rece-i..pts 

District Sales f!:) Paynents E.) Receipts Per Farm Per Acre 

--· --
Allen $ 15,883,000 $ 74,600 $ 15,957;600 $ 6233 $ 70.01 
De:::'iance 12,477,600 80,700 12,558,300 6561 51.78 
Fulton 22,422,800 126,300 22,549,100 9092 93.86 
F.ancock 20,446,500 144,500 20,591,000 8028 64.63 
Henry 17,636,900 135,500 17,772,400 {885 71.05 
Lucas 13,109,500 77,700 13,187,200 6458 108.71 
Pa,llding 10,314,000 73,700 10,387,700 6884 42.24 
Putnam 21,806,000 180,900 21,986,900 8453 75-20 
Van Wert 14,502,100 104,900 14,607,000 7561 58.02 
"Filliams 15,787,100 75,700 15,862,800 7347 63.42 
Y.:oocl 22,472,000 190,.,1(!)0 22,662,100 7365 63.79 

Northwest 186,857,500 1,264,600 188,122,100 7497 67.28 

Ashland 11,082,800 93,000 11,175,800 5329 48.37 
Crav,"ford 15,681,200 74,900 15,756,100 8181 65.43 
Erie 7,836,200 81,900 7,918,100 6225 63 .C'4 
Huron 14,455,600 105,100 14,560,700 6209 51.20 
Lori an 18,143,000 64,900 18,207,900 6333 77.77 
Ottawa 7,377,000 65,800 7,442,800 4874 56.29 
Richland 11,889,800 73,000 11,962,800 4713 46.40 
Sandusky 14,278,800 137,800 14,416,600 6768 60.C'5 
Seneca 18,041,000 121,800 18,162,800 7196 55.26 
Wyandot 13,765,900 88,100 13,854,000 7783 55.84 

North Central 132,551,300 906,300 133,457,600 6351 57.46 

.Ashtabula 15,620,3GO 143,700 15,764,000 4102 47.50 
Columbiana 12,339,900 102,800 12,;442,700 4109 51.27 
Cuyahoga 13,316,600 19,400 13,336,000 8393 262.5~ 
Gea.uga 8,866,900 48,100 8,915,000 4665 50.39 
Lake 7,316,900 16,300 7,333,200 6225 116.04 
Mahoning 10,185,6o0 66,300 10,251,900 4446 59-92 
Medina 13,473,000 87,300 13,560,300 5160 61.14 
Portage 11,968,300 80,100 12,048,400 4112 53.41 
Stark 18,332,800 107,700 18,440,500 4744 71.79 
Summit 7,684,000 38,000 7,722,000 3128 71.66 
Trumbull 11,433,300 120,200 11,553,500 3293 44.29 
Wayne 23,652,100 146,200 23,798,300 7238 74.75 

Northeast 154,189,700 976,100 155,165,800 4765 63.91 
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TA:BLE IV (Continued) 

Cash Average of T0tal 
CoUl'Jty Receipts Government Total Cash Cash Recaipts 

and from Payments E) Receipts Per Farm Per Acre 
District Sales~ 

Auglaize $ 16,71-1-6,500 $ 80,100 $ 16,826,600 $ 7593 $ 69.514-
Champaign 17,549,900 79,700 17,629,600 8758 69.77 
Clark 17,516,900 47,300 17,564,200 9479 78.68 
Darke 27,464,100 108,400 27,572,500 6402 75.49 
Hardin 17,089,700 100,100 17,189,800 8300 6o.68 
T...ogan 14,522,600 62,800 14,585,400 6737 53.80 
Hercer 20,900,100 107,100 21,007,200 8219 7'-1-.79 
Miami 16,529,700 59,200 16,588,900 6565 70.8) 
Dhelby 15,249,800 81,000 15,330,800 7075 62 21 

West Central 163,569,300 725,700 164,295,000 7511 68.49 

'Delaware 13,502,900 76,500 13,579,400 5786 52.27 
Fair.fie~d. 15,243,700 90,000 15,333,700 5512 53·96 
:Li'ay~tte 16,183,300 75,400 16,258,700 11937 64 39 
l<'rank1in 16,279,900 82,900 16,362,800 6196 68.62 
Knox 13,457,500 94,200 13,551,700 5534 45.45 
Licking 17,4)1,700 94,900 17,546,600 5076 47.14 
Madi.so:::J. 17,330,900 89,500 17,420,400 12962 62.65 
Marlon 12,758,600 79,300 12,837,900 8391 58-37 
Morrow 10,418,400 84,800 10,503,200 4687 43.7'7 
:Piclroway 18,557,600 100,100 18,657,700 10662 57.84 
Ross 12,825,800 107,900 12,933,700 5421 36.J 5 
Union 14,8o4,8oo 81,200 14,886,000 7136 57.24 

Central 178,815,100 1,056,700 179,871,800 6820 53.16 

Belmont 8,351,200 71,700 8,422,900 3112 32.48 
Carroll 5,602,800 77,300 5,680,100 3381 28.83 
Coshocton 9,011,300 120,700 9,132,000 4403 32.41.J. 
Harrison 4,075,700 43,900 4,119,600 3166 22,44 
IIollnes 13,540,900 8o,6oo 13,621,500 6419 56.24 
Jefferson 4,051,500 37,300 4,088,800 2791 26.91 
•ruscarawas 10,348,200 120,100 10,468,300 4154 39·94 

East Central 54,981,600 551,600 55,533,200 4oo4 35.20 
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TABLE IV (Concluded) 

Cash Average of Total County Recei.:pts Government Total Cash Cash Receipts and from 
District Sales~ Payments E./. Receipts Per Farm Per Acre 

Butler $ 15,766,600 $ 64,900 $ 151641,500 $ 6330 $ 6l.5h 
Clermont 8,849,800 59,300 8,909,100 2957 37.66 
Cli.ntou 17,667,300 87,400 17,754,700 9718 72. Ti .. 
G-reene 16,255,600 93,900 16,349,500 8542 72.42 
Hamilton 10,223,000 24,200 10,247,200 4804 87.31 
Montgomery 14,685,400 52,000 14,737,400 4522 68.70 
Preble 16,614,400 69,800 16,684,200 7067 65.97 
\iarren 13,377,200 65,500 13,442,700 6127 58.13 

Southwest 113,249,300 517,000 113,766,300 5934 64.06 

P.d.a.ms 8,081,200 67,600 8,148,8oo 3133 27.07 
Erovm 11,123,700 69,700 ll,l93,400 3843 39.20 
Gallia 5,754,300 51,100 5,805,400 2372 2lr.51 
Hi~hland 14,309,200 115,100 14,424,300 5439 43.63 
Jackson 2,971,200 52,400 3,023,600 2008 18.46 
Lawrence 3,522,200 33,300 3,555,500 1650 22.10 
Pike 3,113,300 36,700 3,150,000 2192 16.57 
Scioto 5,282,700 50,000 5,332,700 2247 2).91 ~ 

South Central 54,157,800 475,900 54,633,700 3021 29.15 

Athens 4,141,500 52,100 4,193,600 2071 18.713 
Guernsey 5,014, 900 76,900 5,091,800 2266 l9.4'l-
Hocking 2,471,900 33,300 2,505,200 2025 15.75 
Meigs 4,433,800 51,500 4,485,300 2372 22.46 
Monroe 4,861,100 56,900 4,918,000 2197 20.76 
Morgan 4,304,600 60,900 4,365,500 2472 19.81 
Muskingum 7,625,000 102,500 7,727,500 2905 24,71 
Noble 3,944,100 50,500 3,994,600 2357 1~.82 
Perry 4,225,800 46,200 4,272,000 2721 2).86 
Vinton 1,508,000 26,800 1,534,800 1451 1L71 
Wasllington 7,177,700 80,500 7,258,200 2482 24.15 

Southeast 49,708,4no 638,100 50,346,500 2362 2().87 

State $l,088,o8o,OOO $7,112,000 $1,095,192,000 $5494 $52.23 

y Excludes cash receipts from horses, mules, honey, and beeswax. See :paragraph 
four of tbe explanation. 

E./ Agricultural Conservation and Sugar Beet Program. See paragraph five of the 
explanation. 
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'l~LE V. 

Estimated Cash Receipts from the Sale of All Cattle and Calves from 
Ohio Fanns, by Counties, 1952 ~ 

District Incotne fl'om District Income fro.:n 
and County Cattle and Calves and County Cattle and Calves 

Allen $ 1,953,700 Auglaize $ 2,093,300 
Defiance 1,304,900 Champaign 2,742,500 
Fulton 4,049,300 Clark 2,866,100 
Hancock 2,913,900 Darke 3,179,300 
Henry 2,229,900 Hardin 2,203,000 
Lucas 760,100 Logan 2,262,400 
Paulding 777,500 Mercer 2,292,500 
Putnam 2,634,900 Miami 3,223,800 
Van Wert 1,246,900 Shelby 2,039,100 
Williams 2,292,300 
Wood 3,979,700 West Central 

District 22,902,000 
N0rthwest 
District 24,143,100 Delaware 1,946,700 

Fairfield 2,866,200 
Ashland 2,318,500 Fayette 1,811,100 
Crawford 3,133,700 Franklin 2,021,000 
Erie 1,079,300 Knox 2,049,700 
Huron 2,145,300 Licking 2,901,600 
Lorain 1,979,100 Madison 2,188,300 
Ottawa 1,037,400 Marion 1,347,700 
Richland 2,213,900 Morrow 1,1~35,800 
Sa11dusky 2, 792,100 Pickaway 3,369,800 
Seneca 2,627,400 Ross 2,391,900 
Wyandot 1,853,600 Union 1, r(66, 300 

North Centl'lll Central 
District 21,180,300 District 26,096,100 

A<shtabula 1,786,200 Belmont 1,714,000 
ColU1'1biana 1,578,300 Carroll 1,122,500 
Cuyahoga 296,000 Coshocton 1,815,200 
Geauga 1,014, 700 Harrison 1,060,400 
Lal:;.e 214,500 HoJ.:m.es 1,555,700 
Mahoning 1,200,100 Jefferson 734,200 
Medina 1,690,000 Tuscarawas 1,515,200 
Portage 1,447,200 
Stark 1,876,000 East Central 
Summit 650,400 District 9,517,200 
Trura.bull 1,502,300 
Wayne 3,115,300 

Northeast 
District 16,371,000 



TABLE V. (Concluded) 

District and Co~ty__ Incone from Cattle and Ci'iVeS 

Butler 
CJermont 
Clinton 
Greene 
Hamilton 
Montgomery 
Preble 
Warren 

Southwest District 

Adams 
Brown 
Galli a 
Highland 
Jackson 
Lawrence 
Pike 
Scioto 

SouthCentra1 District 

Athens 
Guernsey 
Hocki.ng 
Meigs 
Monroe 
Morgan 
Muskingum 
Noble 
Perry 
Vinton 
Washington 

Southeast District 

State 

$ 3,096,800 
1,580,800 
1,919,200 
2,108,200 
1,028,200 
2,285,000 
2,721,300 
2,230,600 

16,970,100 

1,153,000 
1,330,500 
1,040,100 
1,820,700 

655,900 
575,800 
535,900 
704,900 

7,816,800 

1,002,400 
1,218,700 

478,800 
763,800 
924,800 

1,112,400 
1,897,700 
1,264,100 

848,300 
324,400 

1,390,000 

11,225,400 

156,222,000 

~ Includes cash receipts from cull dairy cows, veal 
calves and other cattle. See paragraph six of 
explanation. 
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Total 
Rank Cash 

Receipt~ 

1 Darke 

2 Wayne 

3 Wood 

4 Fulton 

5 Putnam 

6 Mercer 

1 Hancock 

8 Pickaway 

9 Stark 

10 Lorain 

TABLE VI 

The Ten Leading Counties .iri.Total Cash Receipts and in Cash Receipts from 
Selected Agricultural Enterprises, Ohio, 1952 

Enterprise 

Dairy Hogs Poultry v1heat Cattle Corn Soybeans 

Wayne Clinton Darke Yfood \fuod Darke Paulding 

Ashtabula Fayette Fulton Hancock Fulton Vfood Van Wert 

Stark Greene ·wayne Putnam Pickaway Hancock Wood 

Licking Preble Henry Henry Crawford Putnam Putnam 

Darke Pickaway Mercer Seneca Miami Fulton Henry 

Medina Madison Holmes Pick away Butler Van v7ert Madison 

Lorain Darke Putnam Darke Sandusky Henry Defiance 

Trumbull Butler Medina Fulton Clark Miami Hardin 

Champaign Mercer \Yiliams Sandusky Hancock Mercer Union 

Mercer Champaign Auglai~e Van vfert Preble Hardin Huron 

Greenhouse 
Truck.b/ and 

i'lursery E./ 
Stark Cuyahoga 

Lucas Lake 

Huron Lorain 

Fulton Lucas 

Lorain Hamilton 

Portage Summit 

Cuyahoga Clark 

Franklin Montgomery 

Wood Franklin 

Washington Ashtabula 

~ Includes government payments and excludes cash receipts from horses, mules, beem1ax, and honey. 
§/ The rarJ( of the counties is the same as in the 1950 censue for these enterprises. 

I 
1-' 
'r 
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